
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Staffing Policy Committee 

Place: Kennet Room, County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 7 March 2024 

Time: 1.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ellen Ghey - Democratic Services Officer 
of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 
718259 or email ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman) 
Cllr Helen Belcher OBE 
Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
Cllr Carole King 
  

Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill 
Cllr Tamara Reay 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Liz Alstrom 
Cllr Caroline Corbin 
Cllr Mel Jacob 
Cllr Simon Jacobs 

 

  
 

Cllr Kathryn Macdermid 
Cllr Nabil Najjar 
Cllr Tom Rounds 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabil
[...]
wn%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/democracy-privacy-policy


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 PART I  

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 4 January 2024. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up 
to 3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda 
item. Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Thursday 29 February 2024 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response, questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Monday 4 March 2024. Please contact the officer named on 
the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 



 

Page 4 

 

6   Driver Health Screening (Pages 13 - 22) 

 To discuss the proposed changes to DVLA medical examinations and 
assessments of fitness to drive. 

7   Gender Pay Gap Report (Pages 23 - 28) 

 To consider the gender pay gap data and report required to be published on 
behalf of Wiltshire Council for the reference date of 31 March 2023. 

8   Equalities Monitoring Report (Pages 29 - 56) 

 To receive the updated annual inclusion and diversity employment monitoring 
report.  

9   Statutory Legislation Effective April 2024  

 To receive a verbal update on statutory legislation effective from April 2024. 

10   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 
 

 PART II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed. 
 

 

None 



 
 
 

 
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 4 
JANUARY 2024 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman), Cllr Helen Belcher OBE, Cllr Allison Bucknell, 
Cllr Carole King, Cllr Ashley O'Neill, and Cllr Tamara Reay 
  

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence from Members of the Committee were received from: 
 

 Councillor Richard Clewer 

 Councillor Jacqui Lay 

 Councillor Ricky Rogers 

Apologies were also noted from Mike Osment, representative for Wiltshire 
Unison. 
 
 

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 November 2023 were 
considered. 
 
Councillor Ashley O’Neill requested that an amendment was made to the 
wording of Bullet Point 9, Minute 48. 
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee approved and signed the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
November 2023 as a true and correct record, subject to the removal of the 
following words at Bullet Point 9 of Minute 48, as the Cabinet Member and 
officers were satisfied with the current level of security provided: 
 
“It was acknowledged that although officers could not guarantee 
complete security on Council owned laptops..’ 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
There were no statements or questions submitted. 
 
 

6 Updates on Policies Due to Oracle Implementation 
 
Laura Fisher, HR & OD Strategy Manager, provided a verbal update to the 
Committee on a number of minor amendments to different policies due to the 
implementation of the Oracle system. 
 
It was confirmed that the amendments were not changes to the nature or terms 
of
[...]
ill relatively new after being 

launched in November 2023, and therefore some teething problems were 

being experienced due to the complexity and size of Wiltshire Council as 

an organisation. Despite this, officers reassured Members that regular 

reviews and compliance checks would be undertaken which would then 

highlight any discrepancies for further discussions. 

 The planned integration of the payroll system into Oracle was raised and 

both Members and officers noted the complexity of the project. 

 Members congratulated officers on the launch of Oracle thus far which 

they considered to be a success. 

 It was highlighted that Members had access to a version of Oracle that 

was different from Wiltshire Council employees, however it would still 

allow Councillors to submit expenses alongside other relevant services. 

 

Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
 

7 Pay Policy Statement 
 
Laura Fisher, HR & OD Strategy Manager, presented an updated Pay Policy 
Statement for the financial year 2024/25 to the Committee prior to agreement by 
Full Council and publication on the Wiltshire Council website. 
 
It was explained that under Chapter 8 of the Localism Act 2011, every Local 
Authority must prepare a Pay Policy Statement for each financial year, with the 
proposed version having a publication deadline of 1 April 2024. Officers then 
referred to Paragraphs 4 to 9 of the report which detailed the minor 
amendments to the policy. Particular emphasis was given to Paragraphs 6 and 
9 which noted the additions to Paragraph 55 of the policy relating to 
arrangements for the agreement of special severance payments, and the 
ongoing negotiations between the Council and Trade Unions on changes to 
unsocial hours and standby and callout allowances. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

During the discussion, points included: 
 

 Members highlighted an error in the policy which stated that the second 

phase of the Orac
[...]
loyer of choice. Any changes nationally would need to be reviewed 

and implemented at the local level; however, this was not likely to be 

considered until after the 2024 General Election. 

 Paragraphs 83 and 85 of the report was raised and Members queried 

what the industry standard was. Officers explained that the guidelines 

were published through the Government and formed part of the Localism 

Act 2011, however it was emphasised that the Council’s ratios were well 

within these guidelines and that these were not a statutory requirement. 

 
Following which, it was: 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 

a) The Staffing Policy Committee approved the updated pay policy 

statement for 2024-25 to be presented at Full Council for approval 

on 20 February 2024. 

 

b) The Staffing Policy Committee delegated authority to the Director of 

HR & OD to approve any amendments required to the pay policy 

statement prior to Full Council as a result of the Trade Unions 

negotiations on changes to unsocial hours and standby and callout 

allowances. The Director of HR & OD will inform the Staffing Policy 

Committee of any chances prior to publication. If agreement on 

changes to these policies is not reached prior to Full Council, the 

changes will be made to the pay policy statement for the following 

year for April 2025. 

 
 

8 Bi-Annual Workforce Report 
 
Kirsty Butcher, Workforce Insight Analyst, alongside Tamsin Kielb, Director HR 
& OD, updated the Committee on the current workforce analytics position. 
 
It was confirmed that the report concentrated on Q1 and Q2 for the 2023-24 
financial year, with the latter sections focussing on long term trends. 
 
During the discussion, points included: 
 
Sickness Absence 
 

 With regard to stress related absences, Members queried if there was a 

breakdown available to show the split between those that were work or 

non-work related. Officers explained that it was difficult to retrieve such 

data at p
[...]
Members commended officers for their hard work and expressed anticipation for 
further updates. 
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
 

9 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 - 11.15 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ellen Ghey - Democratic Services 

Officer of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718259, e-mail 
ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 11

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



1 
 
 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
7th March 2024 

 

 
DVLA MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS AND ASSESSMENTS OF FITNESS TO DRIVE 

 
Purpose 
 

1. The purpose of the report is to discuss with JCC the proposed changes to 
DVLA medical examinations and assessments of fitness to drive.  
 

2. It is proposed to introduce a mandatory health screening every two years of 
all employees who are contractually designated as required drivers and 
whose role includes driving vehicles that carry passengers and/or work 
equipment/materials other than in a pool car or privately owned motor car. In 
effect therefore, the affected cohort are drivers of council vehicles such as 
gritters, mobile libraries, minibuses and vans.  

 

Background 
 
 

3. Drivers having a medical episode whilst operating a large or passenger-
carrying vehicle have resulted in several serious or fatal accidents in the UK.   

  
 M53 coach crashed after driver ‘slumped’ at wheel, coroner says | North of 

England | The Guardian  
  

 Three hurt as bus driver suffers suspected heart attack while driving - 

Birmingham Live (birminghammail.co.uk)  
 Miracle escape for 34 pupils after coach driver has fatal heart attack on school 

trip | Daily Mail Online  
  

 Updates: 'School bus' collides with tree in major cras
[...]
-1740363&data=05%7C01%7Cpaul.collyer%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C9b213761cb1c467e3cd808dbe1f7cc87%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638352226626082794%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=RUV4O4GX7%2BCvdaIvpGxBAuGv2KTInv6FCJHkPqsAw2o%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.bristolpost.co.uk%2Fnews%2Fbristol-news%2Fupdates-school-bus-collides-tree-1740363&data=05%7C01%7Cpaul.collyer%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C9b213761cb1c467e3cd808dbe1f7cc87%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638352226626082794%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=RUV4O4GX7%2BCvdaIvpGxBAuGv2KTInv6FCJHkPqsAw2o%3D&reserved=0


2 
 
 

 

6. It is possible through occupational health screening to identify health issues 
that may be indicative of an increased risk of a medical episode whilst driving. 
It is also possible to do simple vision tests to highlight any possible need for 
corrective lenses. This would enable the OH service to identify any driver 
whose health may give rise to the need for work restrictions or reasonable 
adjustments.  
 

7. The proposal to introduce this simple health screening would fall into what 
might be considered to be reasonably practicable measures available to the 
employer given the scale of the usage and the severity of possible outcomes.  
 

8. Health screening procedures are already in place for other groups of 
employees who are exposed to other common workplace risks including 
working at height, working in confined spaces, night working and exposure to 
blood borne viruses.  
 

9. There is no intention to introduce or require health screening of required 
drivers (such as some social workers) or other staff who use their own cars or 
pool cars to occasionally drive for work purposes.  
 

10. The council has an existing procedure in place to provide DVLA medi
[...]

data if they have more than 250 employees. 

 
Key findings 

 
10. The key data and proposed actions are set out in the gender pay gap infographic 

report (appendix 1).  
  

11. The action plan included in last year’s report contained actions to continue to 
implement the Inclusive workforce strategy and to continue the reverse mentoring 
pilot programme. Work to implement the inclusive workforce strategy has 
continued and feedback on the reverse mentoring programme has been positive 
and includes pairings of senior male leaders with more junior female staff. 

 
12. HR&OD will be using insight from this report and others to support services to 

address any service specific issues as part of their workforce action planning.  

The council will continue to raise awareness and support for female-specific 

issues through the staff networks and wider communication and training 

channels.  

 
13. The gender pay gap report notes that both the mean and median pay gaps have 

decreased this year.  The median has decreased by a greater amount, mainly as 
a result of the increment freeze which has caused a larger number of staff to be 
at the bottom of the grade, temporarily lowering the median male pay.  As there 
are fewer men than women, the effect on the male median is greater.  In future, 
with the removal of the increment freeze, it is probable that the male median pay 
will rise again. 

 
14. Positively, the council’s gender pay gap is lower than the national public sector 

gender pay gap.  However, the council is not complacent and will continue to 
monitor the figures and take the actions indicated on the infographic report. 

 
Environmental Impact of the proposal 

 
15. None.  
 
Equalities impact of the proposal 

 
16. None. 
 
Risk Assessment 

 
17. None. 
 
Financial Implications of the proposal 

 
18. None. 
 
Recommendations 
 

Page 24



19. It is recommended that Staffing Policy Committee note the contents of the gender 
pay gap infographic report and action plan, and the obligations placed on the 
council with regards to the publication of gender pay gap data.  

 
Tamsin Kielb 
Director HR&OD 

Report author: Laura Fisher, HR&OD Strategy Manager    

 
Appendix 1 Gender Pay Gap Infographic Report 

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Gender pay gap report
Wiltshire Council (based on data from 31 March 2023)

Under the Equality Act 2010 (specific duties and 
public authorities) regulations 2017, gender pay gap 
reporting requires organisations with 250 or more 
employees to publish a Gender Pay Gap report.  

The gender pay gap is different 
to equal pay. The gender pay 
gap measures the difference 
between average hourly 
earnings of women and men as 
a proportion of men’s average 
hourly earnings.  It is not the 
difference in pay between men 
and women for doing the same 
job. The council has a clear policy 
of paying employees equally for 
the same or equivalent work and 
has appropriate job evaluation, 
processes, pay audits and 
grading structures in place to 
support this.

Men,  
27%

Women,  
73%

Headcount: 4777 
3483 women, 1294 men

                                                    
The mean hourly rates for both male and female staff have 
decreased this year. The Gender Pay mean from 7.32% to 6.3%, 
the median by a greater amount, from 8.58% to 2.44%. This is 
mainly due to the increment freeze, which has caused a larger 
number of staff to be at the bottom of the grade, temporarily 
lowering the median male pay (with fewer men than women 
the effect on men is greater). 

Men: Mean hourly rate of £17.43 
Median hourly rate of £15.63
Women: Mean hourly rate of £16.33 
Median hourly rate of £15.25

Men’s mean hourly 
rate is 6.3% higher 
than women’s. 
This has decreased 
from 7.3% in 2022.

Men’s median hourly 
rate is 2.4% higher 
than women’s. 
This has decreased 
from 8.6% in 2022.

Our gender pay gap continues to be less than 
the gender pay gap figures for the 
[...]
g our 
Women’s Staff Network, 
which already has over 130 
members including senior 
leaders and continues to 
grow. The network organises 
regular internal and external 
speakers on issues affecting 
women in the workplace. 
Recently running a session 
on male allyship for our 
male directors. 

Our EDI Learning Hub provides a range of resources for staff, 
including a specific section for women in the workplace.

The following indicates the percentage of 
males to females in each of our pay quartiles.

The lower and upper middle quartiles have 
seen a decrease in female staff, with the lower 
middle and upper quartiles seeing an increase.

This means there is little movement of 
female/male % in the lower half/upper half, 
which affects the median.

The female staff % in the highest quartile has 
risen slowly over the last 4 years with a 1.08% 
increase this year. 

Page 28



1 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     AGENDA ITEM NO.  
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
7th March 2024 

 

Inclusion and Diversity Workforce Monitoring Report 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present the updated annual inclusion and diversity employment monitoring report.  

The council is required to produce this information annually as part of the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (PSED) in line with the Equality Act 2010.     

 
Background 
 
2. In March 2023 Wiltshire Council published its inclusion and diversity employment 

monitoring report  for the year 2021/2022 on the Wiltshire Council website. 
 

3. The council is required to publish the updated inclusion and diversity employment 
monitoring report for 2022/2023 by 31st March 2024. The headcount figures in this report 
have been based on workforce data as of 1st October 2023 or, where monitoring 
information is reviewed over a year, the reference period used is 12 months up to 1st 
October 2023 (for recruitment, leavers etc).  There is no set reference date for the 
collection of workforce data as there is for the gender pay gap. 
 

4. The Office 
[...]
f the Wiltshire population does not 
identify with their sex registered at birth.  
 
In the census, 4.9% of the population did not answer. This compares to 22.7% for our workforce.  
 
 

Page 53



22 
 
Further information 

This document can be made available in a number of accessible formats. If you do need this information in 
an alternative format, or have any other queries, please contact us: 

 

 
 

By Post: Human Resources 
Wiltshire Council 
County Hall, Bythesea Road 
Trowbridge 
Wiltshire BA14 8JN 

 
By Email:   HRstrategy@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 54

mailto:policyandreward@wiltshire.gov.uk


23 
 

 Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Driver Health Screening
	Item 1. medical examinations and assessments of fitness to drive POLICY 2024

	7 Gender Pay Gap Report
	Item 2. Gender Pay Gap Report Digital Final

	8 Equalities Monitoring Report
	Item 3. D&I Report March 2024




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 7 
MARCH 2024 AT KENNET ROOM, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman), Cllr Helen Belcher OBE, Cllr Allison Bucknell, 
Cllr Carole King, Cllr Ashley O'Neill, and Cllr Ricky Rogers 
  

 
10 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Councillor Richard Clewer 

 Councillor Tamara Reay 

 Councillor Jacqui Lay 

 
11 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 January 2024 were considered. 
 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee approved and signed the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
January 2024 as a true and correct record. 
 
 

12 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

13 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that the order of the agenda would be 
amended to accommodate conflicting work commitments for the officer 
presenting Agenda Item 6. Therefore, Agenda Items 6 and 7 would be 
alternated. 
 
 

14 Public Participation 
 
There were no statements or questions submitted. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

15 Driver Health Screening 
 
Paul Collyer, Head of Occupational Health & Safety, presented the report which 
proposed changes to DVLA medical examinations and assessments of fitness 
to drive.  
 
It was explained that officers were proposing to introduce a mandatory health 
screening every two years for all employees who were contractually designated 
as required drivers for the Council and whose role included driving vehicles that 
carried passengers and/or work equipment/materials other than in a pool car or 
privately owned motor car. Therefore, it was clarified that the affected cohort 
were drivers of Council owned vehicles such as gritters, mobile libraries, 
minibuses, and vans, and totalled approximately 140 employees.  
 
Officers further explained that regular health screening procedures were already 
in place for other groups of employees and given recent increase in the number 
of employees within Passenger Transport, the scale of usage, and the severity 
of possible outcomes for the affected employees while undertaking their roles, 
officers felt that the proposed screenings were a reasonably practicable 
measure.  
 
During the discussion, points included: 
 

 As per Paragraphs 6 and 7 of the policy, it was clarified that the proposed 

two-yearly screenings would be in addition to those required in line with 

DVLA guidelines for holders of valid HGV/LGV/PCV licences.  

 It was confirmed that the proposed changes would not affect those 

employees driving private vehicles or pool cars, only those who drove 

Council assets as the vehicles were by nature bigger, heavier, and/or 

carrying passengers/work equipment. 

 Officers clarified that if the changes were to be implemented, the 

screenings for the 140 affected employees would be staggered over the 

next 12 months, with the procedure being included as part of the 

onboarding process for new starters.  

 It was confirmed that the proposed screenings could be fulfilled through 

existing resources and therefore the only cost that officers were 

predicting would be that of the employees’ time in attending and 

travelling to the appointment. However, it was clarified that the 

appointment would be accounted for as part of an employee’s contracted 

hours and the appointment’s location could be negotiated on an 

individual basis in order to minimise service disruption across the county.  

 Officers noted that the Passenger Transport Service had been consulted 

in respect of the proposals as they held the majority of those affected 

employees, and it was confirmed that they had no objections and were 

happy to support the measures and accommodate accordingly. 

 It was confirmed that if an employee was found to not be fit to drive 

through the screenings, then the standard HR policies would apply and 

redeployment among other employment options would be considered. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 Members queried the legal implications to the Council if despite these 

checks, an employee were to have a medical episode resulting in an 

accident while driving a Council vehicle. Officers noted the proposals 

were a reasonably practicable mitigation measure to reduce the risk of 

such an event. However, officers agreed to draft and circulate to 

Members a written response to the concerns raised.  

 Officers highlighted that if an employee were to be diagnosed with a 

condition that could affect their fitness to drive, they would be legally 

required to inform the DVLA, but were not legally required to inform the 

Occupational Health Team.  

 It was explained that consultations on the proposals had followed the 

conventional route through the Corporate Leadership Team, Joint 

Consultative Committee (JCC), and Trade Unions, all of which supported 

the changes. 

 It was additionally confirmed that if the policy was implemented, then it 

would result in a formal change to existing employees’ terms and 

conditions. 

 In the event that an employee chose not to engage with the screening 

process, it was confirmed that the normal HR policies would apply to 

ensure that officers were confident of employees’ fitness to drive based 

on the information available to them. 

 Members highlighted the importance of balancing the rights of Council 

employees when considering that there were existing national 

regulations and legislation in place to report relevant health conditions, 

and that the proposed changes could result in an employee being 

deemed fit to drive by the DVLA, but not fit to drive a Council owned 

vehicle. Members additionally felt that further detail was required within 

the policy with regard to the procedures to be followed if an employee 

didn’t pass or refused to undertake a screening, and what the contractual 

implications would be for existing employees. 

 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee resolved to defer the item to the next meeting to properly 
consider the points, and necessary policy amendments, raised during 
debate; to include legal implications and contract of employment 
implications for existing employees. 
 
 

16 Gender Pay Gap Report 
 
Laura Fisher, HR & OD Strategy Manager, presented the annual report on 
gender pay gap data, which was required to be published by 30 March 2024, 
with the figures based on data from 31 March 2023. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Officers highlighted the key findings of the report with particular reference made 
to the mean and median gaps in comparison to the data recorded for 2022.  
 
Members queried the definitions of mean and median averages, and why the 
Council’s gender pay gap was lower than that of the national public sector 
gender pay gap, as per Paragraph 14 of the report. Officers explained that the 
averages would differ based on the makeup of the workforce at the time a 
review took place. 
 
After which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the gender pay gap infographic 
report and action plan, and the obligations placed on the Council with 
regards to the publication of gender pay gap data. 
 
 

17 Equalities Monitoring Report 
 
Laura Fisher, HR & OD Strategy Manager, presented the updated annual 
inclusion and diversity employment monitoring report to the Committee.  
 
It was reiterated that the Council were required to produce the report annually 
as part of the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) in line with the Equality Act 
2010. As such, the figures in the report were based on workforce data as of 1 
October 2023 and were collected from equality monitoring exercises through 
the Council’s management information system (SAP), recruitment system 
(Talentlink), the results from the annual equality monitoring questionnaire, and 
the employee experience survey. 
 
Particular reference was made to Paragraph 15 of the covering report, with 
officers emphasising that they were looking to continue improving under-25s 
representation within the workforce. Officers then highlighted the figures 
detailed in Paragraphs 17 and 21, noting the increases in employees’ disclosing 
their ethnicities and employees’ from BME backgrounds, and further explained 
that the decrease in staff turnover was reflective of the job market stabilising 
after recent years. 
 
During the discussion, points included: 
 

 Members queried if the higher percentage of those employees’ who did 

not identify with their sex as registered at birth in comparison to that of 

the Wiltshire population as a whole as per the census data was artificially 

inflated as a result of 23% of the workforce choosing to not answer the 

question. In response, officers acknowledged that the lower response 

rate would have an impact on the results but noted that the reasons for 

why people chose to not answer the question was unknown and as such, 

any inferences would be conjecture. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 It was emphasised that the equality monitoring questionnaire was 

anonymous, and officers were working hard to promote an inclusive 

atmosphere and to ensure that employees’ felt comfortable in answering 

any personal questions for data monitoring purposes. 

 Members emphasised the values of Wiltshire Council and queried how 

these were promoted within the recruitment process. Officers explained 

that inclusion and diversity was discussed as part of the interview 

process, and then upon appointment, the Council’s values were explored 

in more detail within a new starter’s induction.  

 In response to a question, officers confirmed that they were in the 

process of identifying trends in respect of disciplinary and grievance 

cases, and that further information would be submitted to the next 

Committee meeting.  

 
Following which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report, and that the information 
would be fed into the action plan linked to the new Inclusion Strategy. 
 
 

18 Statutory Legislation Effective April 2024 
 
Laura Fisher, HR & OD Strategy Manager, provided a verbal update to the 
Committee on a number of employment law changes coming into effect from 6 
April 2024. Consequently, officers were reviewing all relevant policies to ensure 
compliance with these statutory legislations. The following was highlighted: 
 
 
Employment Relations (Flexible Working Act) 2023 
 

 It was explained that employees now had the right to request flexible 

working from their start date, and therefore employees were no longer 

required to have 26 weeks of service to be entitled to make the request. 

 Employees could now make two flexible working requests every 12 

months instead of one.  

 Employers now needed to respond and make a decision on each request 

within two months instead of three. 

 The existing requirement for the employee to explain what effect, if any, 

the change might have on the employer and how that effect might be 

managed, was now removed. 

 The impacted policies were noted as being the Flexible Working suite of 

policies.  

 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Protection from Redundancy (Pregnancy and Family Leave) Act 2023 
 

 Redundancy protection now covered pregnancy and for a period after the 

employee’s return to work instead of the previous protection which 

applied to just the period of maternity/paternity leave.  

 The protection now applied from the date the employee notified the 

employer of pregnancy and up to 18 months following the birth or 

adoption placement of the child. 

 The impacted policies were noted as being Service Redesign and 

Redundancy policies. 

 
Paternity Leave (Amendment) Regulations 2024 
 

 Fathers/partners were now permitted to divide statutory paternity leave 

into one week blocks rather than taking it all at once. 

 Fathers/partners were now permitted to take leave at any time during the 

first year, rather than only the first eight weeks after birth or adoption 

placement of the child. 

 
Officers confirmed that as the changes to existing policies would be minor, they 
were not proposing to bring each effected policy for Members’ consideration to 
the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
After which, it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
 

19 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  1.00 - 1.50 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ellen Ghey - Democratic Services 

Officer of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718259, e-mail 
ellen.ghey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

